Exhibit No.:

Issues: Interim Rates
Witness: Shana Atkinson
Fing Party: MoPSC Staff

Sponsoring Party: MoPSC Staff
Type of Exhibit: Interim Rebuttal Testimony

Case No.: ER-2012-0345
Date Testimony Prepared: August 20, 2012

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

REGULATORY REVIEW DIVISION UTILITY SERVICES – Financial Analysis

INTERIM REBUTTAL TESTIMONY

OF

SHANA ATKINSON

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY CASE NO. ER-2012-0345

Jefferson City, Missouri August 2012

PR

1		INTERIM REBUTTAL TESTIMONY
2		OF
3		SHANA ATKINSON
4		THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY
5		CASE NO. ER-2012-0345
6	Q.	Please state your name.
7	A.	My name is Shana Atkinson.
8	Q.	What is your present position with the Missouri Public Service Commission
9	(Commission)	?
10	A.	I am a Utility Regulatory Auditor III in the Financial Analysis Unit.
11	Q.	Would you please review your educational background and work experience.
12	A.	My credentials can be found along with the Commission cases in which I have
13	filed testimony	y in Schedule SA-1.
14	Q.	What Staff witnesses are providing testimony on Empire's interim rate
15	request?	
16	A.	The following witness are providing rebuttal testimony on the issues
17	identified:	
18		Mark L. Oligschlaeger – Overview, Revenues, Policy
19		Shawn E. Lange – Empire's Customer Numbers, Weather, and Rate Revenues
20		Shana Atkinson – Empire's Financial Condition
21		Lena M. Mantle – Empire's Fuel and Purchased Power Costs
22	Q.	What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony?
23	A.	The purpose of this rebuttal testimony is to respond to the direct testimonies
24	of Robert W.	Sager and Brad P. Beecher on interim rates. Mr. Sager and Mr. Beecher

sponsored testimony in support of Empire District Electric Company's ("Empire" or "Company") interim rate increase request. They specifically offer testimony on their views concerning the financial impact on Empire of the tornado that struck Joplin in May 2011, in particular they assert that because Empire had very low retained earnings it suspended its dividend for two quarters three days after the tornado struck Joplin.

- Q. Would you summarize your response?
- A. Yes. In this testimony I point out that Empire's retained earnings were very low because it has for many years been paying out dividends per share ("DPS") that were not supported by its earnings per share ("EPS"). I explain that Empire's high DPS relative to its EPS (payout ratio) has limited its financial flexibility for contingencies such as damages to its system and loss of load caused by storms such as the May 2011 tornado. I show the DPS Empire reinstated at the end of the two-month dividend suspension is better supported by its EPS than the DPS before the suspension. I also point out that neither Moody's nor Standard and Poor's downgraded Empire's credit rating because of the tornado.
- Q. What is your understanding of the cause for Empire's request for an interim rate increase in this case?
- A. Empire admits that is not requesting an interim rate increase because it suffers from a financial emergency. Empire is not currently facing significant financial uncertainty, instead, Empire is seeking this interim rate relief because it believes it should recover costs associated with the May 2011 tornado faster than the normal general rate case would allow.
- Q. Mr. Sager and Mr. Beecher both testify "Given the low level of retained earnings, the expected lost revenue from lost and displaced customers due to the tornado, and the fact that Empire's ability to pay dividends was tied to retained earnings through a

1 covenant in the Company's mortgage indenture, the Empire board met three days after the 2 storm and suspended the dividend for two quarters." Did Empire later reinstate its dividend? 3 A. Yes. Empire reinstated its dividend in the first quarter of 2012 to \$.25 per 4 share on a quarterly basis, or \$1.00 per share on an annual basis. 5 Is Empire's reinstated dividend the same amount as it was before the Q. 6 Company suspended its dividend? 7 A. No. Empire's dividend was \$1.28 on an annual basis before it was suspended. 8 Q. Did Empire state that it was not reinstating its dividend to the prior 9 \$1.28 annual amount because of lingering effects of the tornado? 10 A. No. Mr. Beecher stated in the May 26, 2011, Empire conference call 11 discussing the temporary suspension of its dividend that "the longer-term goal is to grow this dividend and get to a payout ratio that's commensurate with our peer group..." 12 13 Q. Before the May 2011 tornado, did Empire's EPS support the DPS it 14 was paying? 15 A. No. Empire chose to pay a \$1.28 annual DPS from 1993 through 2010. 16 Empire only had sufficient EPS to support that DPS in 12 of these 18 years, and Empire's 17 payout ratio (DPS/EPS) has consistently been close to or above 100 percent of earnings since 18 1992.² The lowest payout ratio Empire has had since 1992 was approximately 84 percent in 19 1998. According to information from the Edison Electric Institute ("EEI"), between 1993 20 and 2011 the average dividend payout ratio of a U.S. shareholder-owned electric utility in

This illustrates that Empire's payout ratio has

total was never above 84.2 percent.

¹ Transcript from the May 26, 2011 conference call held to discuss the suspension of the dividend. Provided to Staff in response to Data Request No. 0105.

² Value Line Investment Survey, June 29, 2007 and June 22, 2012. This is not including the year 2011.

1	consistently been above the average payout ratio of a U.S. shareholder-owned electric utility
2	since 1993.
3	Q. If Empire had been paying out an annual DPS of \$1.00 during the eighteen-
4	year period 1993 through 2010, instead of \$1.28, in how many years would Empire's EPS
5	have supported this lower DPS?
6	A. Fifteen, and its average dividend payout ratio for those 18 years would have
7	been approximately 89 percent.
8	Q. If Empire had reduced its annual DPS to \$1.00 at the start of its heavy
9	construction cycle in 2005, how would have Empire's dividend payout ratio compare to the
10	average for EEI's "Regulated" electric utility index?
11	A. Empire's dividend payout ratio would have been higher than its peer group.
12	In this scenario Empire's average dividend payout ratio for 2006 to 2010 would have been
13	about 84%, while the average dividend payout ratio for EEI's "Regulated" electric utility
14	index for 2006 to 2010 was 68%. ³
15	Q. On pages 4 and 5 of Mr. Sager's testimony, he asserts several factors over the
16	years that have contributed to the low level of Empire's retained earnings. Does a high
17	dividend payout ratio effect retained earnings?
18	A. Absolutely. Retained earnings are the earnings that a company keeps to
19	reinvest in its business instead of distributing to shareholders as dividends. Therefore, if
20	a company has a dividend payout ratio of 100 percent there is 0 percent left over as
21	retained earnings.

³ Table IV of Edison Electric Institute's Dividends Q4 2011 Financial Update.

- 1
- 2
- 3 4
- 5
- 6
- 7
- 8
- 9
- 10
- 11
- 12
- 13
- 14
- 15
- 16
- 17
- 18 19
- 20
- 21
- 22

- Q. Typically, why should a company set its DPS at a level that allows the EPS to consistently cover the DPS?
- A. Because it allows for financial flexibility, which reduces the likelihood the dividend would have to be reduced or suspended in the future due to uncertain events. For example, a company had an EPS of \$1.30 in the previous year and paid a DPS of \$1.00. The company had \$.30 left in retained earnings. In the current year the same company's EPS fell to \$.95 and still paid a DPS of \$1.00. Therefore, in the current year this company has a retained earnings of -\$.05. Since the company had a retained earnings of \$.30 in the previous year it has the financial flexibility to cover its dividend. If a company consistently pays shareholders more dividends than it earns there will be very little retained earnings for financial flexibility.
- Q. Mr. Beecher states on page 11 of his direct testimony that "the Company indicated in its analyst call on May 26, 2011 that the dividend suspension was the 'prudent course of action for the long-term viability of our company.' Empire's retained earnings balance at June 30, 2011, following the dividend suspension, was a negative \$167,000." Did Empire face uncertainty when it decided to suspend its dividend?
- A. Yes. In the immediate aftermath of such a major catastrophe, it is very hard to project what the consequences would have been for the entire city of Joplin, let alone the earnings ability of Empire. However, implementation of a more conservative dividend ratio prior to the tornado would have allowed more financial flexibility to deal with the impacts of events like the Joplin tornado—impacts such as damage to its facilities, sudden loss in customers and other financial consequences.

1 Q. Had Empire renegotiated its mortgage indenture before the tornado because it 2 did not want to reduce the DPS? 3 A. Yes. In previous Empire rate cases, case No. ER-2010-0130 and case No. 4 ER-2011-0004, Staff discovered that Empire's embedded cost of debt included explicit costs 5 Empire incurred so it could renegotiate its mortgage indenture to allow up to a negative 6 retained earnings balance of \$10.75 million. Consequently, Empire has been in this position 7 before regardless of the tornado. 8 Q. Did Empire consider another amendment to its indenture to allow it to 9 continue to pay its \$1.28 dividend in the wake of the May 2011 tornado? 10 A. Yes. On Empire's May 26, 2011 conference call with investors discussing the 11 temporary suspension of its dividend. Bill Gipson, President and CEO of Empire at the time, 12 stated: 13 As you all know, we have a covenant in our mortgage 14 indenture that limits our ability to pay dividends tied to our 15 retained earnings balance. We went to the bondholders in 16 March 2008 following a period of time where we were unable 17 to recover about 100 million of fuel and purchase power costs, 18 and obtained a change in the covenant to allow us to pay 19 dividends up to a negative retained earnings balance of 20 10.75 million. We studied and analyzed doing that again. The 21 cost and risk of execution proved prohibitive. This is the 22 prudent course of action for the long-term viability of our 23 company. 24 The retained earnings balance of a negative \$167,000 that Mr. Beecher uses to support the 25 interim rate increase is significantly below the negative \$10.75 million of retained earnings 26 that Empire had recently negotiated to allow the maintenance of the \$1.28 DPS. In fact, in 27 this same conference call Mr. Gipson states that they tried "doing away with the covenant"

but "the bondholders just didn't want to go there at all." This demonstrates that Empire was

1	willing to co	impromise its financial flexibility by continuing to pay the \$1.28 dividend, even
2	paying addit	ional bond indenture costs to do so, at a time when it was involved in significant
3	construction	activity and during a general downturn in the economy.
4	Q.	Did S&P downgrade Empire's corporate credit rating in the wake of
5	May 2011 Jo	pplin tornado?
6	A.	No, but it did change Empire's Outlook from "Positive" to "Stable" on
7	May 27, 201	1.
8	Q.	What was S&P's reasoning for the Outlook revision on May 27, 2011?
9	A.	S&P stated the following in its May 27, 2011 "Research Update: Empire
10	District Elec	ctric's Outlook Changed To Stable From Positive After Missouri Tornado
11	Disaster" (se	e Schedule SA-2):
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21		The outlook revision relates to the financial implications of the destructive storm earlier this week that passed through Joplin, the largest city in the company's service territory. Largely due to an anticipated loss of business that Empire estimates could reach 15% and storm repair costs estimated to be up to \$30 million in its service territory, the company suspended its quarterly dividend of 32 cents for the second and third quarters of 2011. This may impair the company's access to equity markets, and along with reduced cash flows and higher expenses, financial measures could weaken.
22	Q.	Did Empire's financial condition weaken in the aftermath of the May 2011
23	tornado?	
24	A.	No. S&P's March 23, 2012 Analysis on Empire stated the following:
25 26 27		Although Empire's financial metrics strengthened in 2011 with its capital budget at a low point, we expect its overall financial condition to erode due to rising capital expenditures

and the additional debt that will be needed to partially fund the construction program. [emphasis added] ⁴
Consequently, instead of experiencing financial strain during the year in which the
tornado occurred, Empire actually had better financial ratios than normal. Empire's Funds
from Operations (FFO) Interest Coverage ratio and FFO as a Percentage of Average Total
Debt (FFO to Average Total Debt) ratios for Empire steadily improved from 2009 to 2011.
Empire's FFO interest coverage ratio was 3.7x in 2009, 4.7x in 2010 and 5.1x in 2011.
Empire's FFO/debt ratio was 14.8% in 2009, 20.0% in 2010 and 22.0% in 2011. ⁵ It should
also be noted that this was during the period in which Empire was allowed additional cash
flow from ratepayers to help support an investment grade credit rating.
Q. Did Moody's change Empire's corporate credit rating after the May 2011
Joplin tornado?
A. No. In its May 26, 2011 Global Credit Research on Empire (see Schedule
SA-3), Moody's stated the following:
**

⁴ Standard &Poor's cash flow ratios such as FFO to Average Total Debt and FFO interest coverage ratio do not adjust for the payment of dividends.

⁵ Standard & Poor's Analysis on Empire District Electric Co., March 23, 2012 (*see* Schedule SA-4).

1	
2 3	**
4	Q. What is your knowledge of Empire's current ability to access capital?
5	A. On April 2, 2012, Empire entered into a Bond Purchase Agreement for a
6	private placement of \$88 million aggregate principal amount of 3.58% First Mortgage Bonds.
7	The first settlement of \$38 million occurred on April 2, 2012 and the second settlement of
8	\$50 million occurred on June 1, 2012. Empire also has an unsecured revolving credit facility
9	of \$150 million. ⁶
10	Q. Please summarize your rebuttal testimony.
11	A. Empire has not shown a need for an interim rate increase. While the tornado
12	that occurred in May 2011 was truly extraordinary, the consequences to Empire have not
13	been extraordinary from a financial perspective. While Empire did suspend its dividend for
14	two quarters and reinstated it at a lower level, Empire might not have had to take such action
15	if it had previously reduced its dividend when it needed to retain capital for construction of
16	generating facilities. Pursuant to its Experimental Regulatory Plan, Empire collected
17	additional amortizations resulting in higher rates during the period of construction. However,
18	Empire continued to pay its high dividend to shareholders which gave them less financial
19	flexibility during this period of construction.
20	Although Empire's corporate rating outlook was changed by S&P due to the initial
21	uncertainty of the possible financial impact the tornado may have on Empire's cash flows, it
22	ultimately did not cause a decline in Empire's financial metrics. In fact, they improved.

Empire is currently financially sound. Empire has access to capital, has an investment grade

23

Page 9

 $^{^{\}rm 6}$ Empire's 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2012.

- 1 credit rating, has financial metrics that have improved since the May 2011 tornado and has reinstated its dividend.
 - Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony regarding Empire's interim rate request?
 - A. Yes, it does.

4

5

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of The Empire District Electric) Company of Joplin, Missouri Tariffs) Case No. ER-2012-0345 Increasing Rates for Electric Service Provided) to Customers in the Missouri Service Area of) the Company)
AFFIDAVIT OF SHANA ATKINSON
STATE OF MISSOURI)) ss. COUNTY OF COLE)
Shana Atkinson, of lawful age, on her oath states: that she has participated in the preparation of the foregoing Rebuttal Testimony on Interim Rates in question and answer form, consisting of _/O _ pages to be presented in the above case; that the answers in the foregoing Rebuttal Testimony on Interim Rates were given by her; that she has knowledge of the matters set forth in such answers; and that such matters are true and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.
Shana Atkinson
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of August, 2012.
D. SUZIE MANKIN Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commissioned for Cole County My Commission Expires: December 08, 2012 Commission Number: 08412071

SHANA ATKINSON

Educational and Employment Background and Credentials

I am currently employed as a Utility Regulatory Auditor III for the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission). I accepted the position of Utility Regulatory Auditor I in December 2008.

In May 2007, I earned a Bachelor of Science in Accountancy and a Master of Accountancy degree from the University of Missouri-Columbia. My accounting degree required an understanding of financial concepts, including the cost of capital.

On June 21, 2010, I was awarded the Certified Rate of Return Analyst (CRRA) professional designation by the Society of Utility and Regulatory Financial Analysts (SURFA). This designation is awarded based upon experience and successful completion of a written examination, which I completed during my attendance at a SURFA conference in April 2010.

I have developed rate of return recommendations for numerous small water and sewer rate cases and have assisted as needed in small water and sewer certificate cases.

SUMMARY OF CASE PARTICIPATION

SHANA ATKINSON

Date Filed	Issue	Case Number	Exhibit	Case Name
4/28/2011	Rate of Return Capital Structure	ER-2011-0004	Surrebuttal	Empire District Electric Company
4/18/2011	Rate of Return Capital Structure	ER-2011-0004	Rebuttal	Empire District Electric Company
2/23/2011	Rate of Return Capital Structure	ER-2011-0004	Cost of Service Report	Empire District Electric Company
4/23/2010	Rate of Return Capital Structure	ER-2010-0130	Surrebuttal	Empire District Electric Company
4/02/2010	Rate of Return Capital Structure	ER-2010-0130	Rebuttal	Empire District Electric Company
2/26/2010	Rate of Return Capital Structure	ER-2010-0130	Cost of Service Report	Empire District Electric Company
1/13/2010	Rate of Return Capital Structure	WR-2010-0111	Cost of Service Report	Lake Region Water & Sewer Company
1/13/2010	Rate of Return Capital Structure	SR-2010-0110	Cost of Service Report	Lake Region Water & Sewer Company
10/20/2009	Rate of Return Capital Structure	GR-2009-0434	Cost of Service Report	Empire District Gas Company

STANDARD &POOR'S

Global Credit Portal® RatingsDirect®

May 27, 2011

Research Update:

Empire District Electric's Outlook Changed To Stable From Positive After Missouri Tornado Disaster

Primary Credit Analyst:

Barbara A Eiseman, New York (1) 212-438-7666;barbara_eiseman@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact:

Gerrit Jepsen, CFA, New York (1) 212-438-2529;gerrit_jepsen@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Criteria And Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

Empire District Electric's Outlook Changed To Stable From Positive After Missouri Tornado Disaster

Overview

- Joplin, Mo.-based electric and natural gas utility Empire District Electric Co. expects to incur financial stress from anticipated loss of business and reconstruction costs following the recent tornado disaster.
- We are affirming all ratings on the company, including the 'BBB-' corporate credit rating, and revising the rating outlook to stable from positive.
- An expected improvement in the company's financial condition could be forestalled if the company can't fully recover direct storm costs or if the service territory has near-permanent load losses for an extended period.

Rating Action

On May 27, 2011, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services affirmed its ratings on Joplin, Mo.-based electric and natural gas utility Empire District Electric Co. and revised the outlook to stable from positive. About \$700 million of debt is outstanding.

The outlook revision relates to the financial implications of the destructive storm earlier this week that passed through Joplin, the largest city in the company's service territory. Largely due to an anticipated loss of business that Empire estimates could reach 15% and storm repair costs estimated to be up to \$30 million in its service territory, the company suspended its quarterly dividend of 32 cents for the second and third quarters of 2011. This may impair the company's access to equity markets, and along with reduced cash flows and higher expenses, financial measures could weaken.

Rationale

Due to the storm damage, the company expects load loss of up to 15% that will reduce revenues. Although the company's initially estimated \$30 million of storm repairs may be at least partly recoverable through insurance and through other means such as regulatory mechanisms, a lag will likely occur between ultimate cost recovery and the utility's immediate expenses. According to management, the utility's \$150 million credit facility is fully available. Due to legal limitations tied to its retained earnings, Empire had to suspend its 32-cent quarterly dividend payment for two quarters, after which it expects to begin paying dividends at a lower level.

The ratings on Empire District reflect an excellent business risk profile (we categorize business risk profiles as excellent to vulnerable) and an aggressive financial risk profile (ranked from minimal to highly leveraged). Empire's business risk profile benefits from a diverse service territory with limited industrial concentration (about 15% of its total retail load), a straightforward integrated utility business model, and a cost-conscious management team. Tempering those factors are an historically challenging regulatory environment in Missouri, which we view as less credit supportive compared with other states. The Missouri Public Service Commission, however, appears to be becoming more responsive to the company's rate needs. It has approved some settlement agreements and implemented a fuel-adjustment clause that enables the company to recover 95% of changes in fuel and purchased-power costs in a timely manner. This is crucial for Empire's credit quality, given its reliance on a somewhat high level of natural-gas-fired generation and purchased power.

The company's generation expansion plan is winding down with the December 2010 completion of the 850 megawatt (MW) coal-fired Iatan Unit 2 facility of which Empire owns 12% (102 MW) and commercial operation of the 665 MW coal-fired Plum Point Energy Station of which Empire owns 7.52% (50 MW). In 2013, capital outlays will accelerate for environmental upgrades at the Asbury coal-fired station and, to a lesser extent, for its Riverton Unit 12 combined-cycle conversion. We expect timely recovery of costs for the environmental mandates.

Although Empire's overall financial condition has been strengthening, we expect cash flow measures to decline with the significant load loss going into the summer cooling period and upfront costs that it will incur for repairs with no immediate recovery. For the 12 months ended March 31, 2011, adjusted financial measures included funds from operations (FFO) to total debt of 21%, debt to EBITDA of 4.4x, and total debt to total capital of 57%. We believe financial measures should remain at levels suitable for the 'BBB' category.

Liquidity

Empire's short-term rating is 'A-3' and largely reflects the company's long-term corporate credit rating and the stable regulated utility operations that generate essentially all of the company's cash flow. Liquidity is adequate under our methodology, which categorizes liquidity in five standard descriptors. Projected sources of liquidity, mainly operating cash flow and available bank lines, exceed projected uses, mainly necessary capital expenditures, debt maturities, and common dividends, by more than 1.2x. Empire's ability to absorb high-impact, low-probability events with limited need for refinancing, its flexibility to lower capital spending slightly, its sound bank relationships, its standing in credit markets, and its generally prudent risk management further support our assessment of its liquidity as adequate.

Empire's \$150 million revolving credit facility expires Jan. 26, 2013 and, according to management, is fully available. The facility requires total debt

to be less than 62.5% of total capitalization, and EBITDA interest coverage to be at least 2x. The company has been in compliance. The facility is also subject to cross-default if Empire defaults on more than \$10 million in aggregate on its other debt.

Recovery analysis

We assign recovery ratings on first mortgage bonds (FMBs) issued by investment-grade U.S. utilities, which can result in issue ratings being notched above a utility's corporate credit rating (CCR), depending on the CCR category and the extent of the collateral coverage. The investment-grade FMB recovery methodology is based on the ample historical record of nearly 100% recovery for secured bondholders in utility bankruptcies and our view that the factors that supported those recoveries (limited size of the creditor class and the durable value of utility rate-based assets during and after a reorganization, given the essential service provided and the high replacement cost) will persist in the future. Under our notching criteria, we consider the limitations of FMB issuance under the utility's indenture relative to the value of the collateral pledged to bondholders, management's stated intentions on future FMB issuance, and the regulatory limitations on bond issuance when assigning issue ratings on utility FMBs. FMB ratings can exceed a utility's CCR by up to one notch in the 'A' category, two notches in the 'BBB' category, and three notches in speculative-grade categories. Empire's electric FMBs benefit from a first-priority lien on substantially all of the utility's real property owned or subsequently acquired. Collateral

coverage of more than 1.5x supports a recovery rating of '1+' and an issue rating two notches above the CCR.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that management will maintain cash flow protection and debt leverage measures in line with the rating. Specifically, our baseline forecast includes FFO to total debt of at least 15%, debt to EBITDA under 5x, and debt leverage to total capital under 60%. We could lower the ratings if Empire cannot sustain consolidated financial measures of FFO to total debt of at least 13% and debt leverage under 61%. This could occur if load loss is much greater or prolonged than anticipated while incurring repair costs without immediate or full cost recovery. Given the expected load loss and storm repair costs, a ratings upgrade is not expected over our current forecast period.

Related Criteria And Research

Methodology And Assumptions: Standard & Poor's Standardizes Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, July 2, 2010 Use Of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009 Criteria Methodology: Business Risk/Financial Risk Matrix Expanded, May 27, 2009

2008 Corporate Criteria: Analytical Methodology, April 15, 2008

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed; Outlook Revised

ro From

Empire District Electric Co.

Corp. credit rating BBB-/Stable/A-3 BBB-/Positive/A-3

Senior secured debt
Recovery rating
1+
Senior unsecured debt
Commercial paper
A-3

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect on the Global Credit Portal at www.globalcreditportal.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2012 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC, All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

McGRAW-HILL

SCHEDULE SA-3

HAS BEEN DEEMED

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

IN ITS ENTIRETY

STANDARD &POOR'S

Global Credit Portal® RatingsDirect®

March 23, 2012

Empire District Electric Co.

Primary Credit Analyst:

Barbara A Eiseman, New York (1) 212-438-7666; barbara_eiseman@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact

Gerrit Jepsen, CFA, New York (1) 212-438-2529; gerrit_jepsen@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Major Rating Factors

Rationale

Outlook

Related Criteria And Research

Empire District Electric Co.

Major Rating Factors

Strengths:

- Limited industrial load, which provides some insulation from cyclical volatility;
- Focus on regulated utility business and nominal unregulated operations remaining in the business mix; and
- Fuel-adjustment mechanisms in place in all regulatory jurisdictions.

Weaknesses:

- Historically challenging, though becoming more responsive, regulatory climate in Missouri;
- Heavy construction program;
- · Rate relief needs; and
- · Elevated adjusted debt levels.

Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services' ratings on Joplin, Mo.-based utility Empire District Electric Co. reflect an "excellent" business risk profile and an "aggressive" financial risk profile (as our criteria define the terms).

Although Empire is relatively small, its business risk profile is "excellent" given a diverse service territory with limited cyclical industrial concentration (approximately 15% of its total retail load), a straightforward integrated utility business model, and a cost-conscious management team. These characteristics are tempered by a historically challenging regulatory environment in Missouri, which we view as less credit supportive than those in other states. However, the Missouri Public Service Commission (MPSC) appears to be becoming more responsive to the company's rate needs, as demonstrated by approval of settlement agreements and implementation of a fuel-adjustment clause that allows the company to recover 95% of changes in fuel and purchased-power costs in a timely manner.

In addition, Empire's management has done a good job in managing regulatory risk, implementing risk management strategies, controlling expenses, and providing high-quality service, in our view. Furthermore, it has avoided risky unregulated diversified activities and has demonstrated access to the debt and equity markets. Although debt leverage is somewhat elevated, it has come down in recent years, and the company has a clean balance sheet. We believe that management has demonstrated sufficient depth, specificity, and transparency in its financial goals.

On the competitive front, Empire's rates are slightly higher than the regional average, but the company has not lost any load to independent power producers. The company's diverse industrial base accounts for a manageable 15% of revenues, thereby limiting exposure to the advent of retail wheeling. In light of high-quality service, excellent customer relationships, brand loyalty, and the absence of deregulation in Missouri, it is unlikely that Empire would be vulnerable to load loss from competitors over the intermediate term. Over the longer term, however, the utility's relatively small size may be a limiting factor if competition intensifies.

The company's financial risk profile is "aggressive," in our view, based on our expectation that debt leverage will

Corporate Credit Rating

BBB-/Stable/A-3

remain somewhat liberal and that Empire's heavy construction program will result in weakened cash flow metrics. In that regard, we expect adjusted debt to total capitalization and adjusted funds from operations (FFO) to hover around 55% and 14%, respectively, during the peak years (2014 and 2015) of capital spending.

Empire's recent performance has been in line with our expectations. The company has re-established the dividend at 25 cents per share following a two-quarter suspension after the May 2011 Joplin tornado, which caused substantial damage to the service territory. Empire estimates up to \$30 million in restoration costs, which it will likely recover in rates. Although we expect deterioration in Empire's financial condition, we believe the company will perform relatively well compared with its peers.

Empire's capital program concentrates on electric construction, new generation, and improvements to its gas and electric facilities. Expenditures are accelerating largely due to environmental upgrades at its Asbury plant, the option to convert a 50-megawatt (MW) purchase from Plum Point into an ownership share in 2015, and for its Riverton Unit 12 combined-cycle conversion. While we expect the cost of complying with environmental mandates to be borne by the consumer and recovered through rate increases, the company will need to continue to manage its regulatory risk as it relates to cost recovery of other items. The company intends to file for rate relief by midyear 2012.

Although Empire's financial metrics strengthened in 2011 with its capital budget at a low point, we expect its overall financial condition to erode due to rising capital expenditures and the additional debt that will be needed to partially fund the construction program. Prospectively, we expect adjusted FFO to total debt to hover around 14% to 16%, debt to EBIDTA to be at or slightly above 4.0x, and total debt to total capital to approximate 55%. We believe Empire's financial measures will remain at levels suitable for current ratings--even when capital spending peaks in 2015--because of potential additional rate relief, continuation of a fuel-adjustment mechanism in Missouri and the other jurisdictions in which Empire operates, and credit-supportive actions by management, including future common stock issuances.

Liquidity

The short-term rating is 'A-3' and largely reflects the long-term corporate credit rating on the company and relatively low-risk regulated utility operations that generate essentially all its cash flow. Liquidity is "adequate" under our methodology, which categorizes liquidity in five standard descriptors.

Projected sources of liquidity, mainly operating cash flow and available bank lines, exceed projected uses, mainly necessary capital expenditures, debt maturities, and common dividends, by more than 1.2x. Empire's ability to absorb high-impact, low-probability events with limited need for refinancing, its flexibility to reduce capital spending slightly, its sound bank relationships, its standing in credit markets, and its generally prudent risk management further support our assessment of its liquidity as adequate.

On Jan. 17, 2012, Empire renewed its \$150 million revolving credit agreement, extending the termination date to Jan. 17, 2017, from Jan. 26, 2013. The agreement removes the letter-of-credit facility and includes a swingline loan facility with a \$15 million sublimit.

As of Dec. 31, 2011, there were no outstanding borrowings under the agreement. However, the company used \$12 million to back up outstanding commercial paper. The facility requires total debt to be less than 62.5% of total capitalization, and EBITDA interest coverage to be at least 2x. The company is comfortably in compliance, with total debt to capital of 50.4% and EBITDA at 5.2x at Dec. 31, 2011. The facility is also subject to cross-default if

Empire defaults on more than \$10 million in aggregate on its other debt.

Empire's next long-term debt maturity of \$98 million comes due in June 2013. Given the magnitude of this upcoming maturity, we would expect the company to address issuance well in advance of the due date.

Recovery analysis

We assign recovery ratings on first-mortgage bonds (FMBs) issued by investment-grade U.S. utilities, which can result in issue ratings being notched above a corporate credit rating (CCR) on a utility, depending on the CCR category and the extent of the collateral coverage. We base the investment-grade FMB recovery methodology on the ample historical record of nearly 100% recovery for secured bondholders in utility bankruptcies and on our view that the factors that supported those recoveries (limited size of the creditor class, and the durable value of utility rate-based assets during and after a reorganization, given the essential service provided and the high replacement cost) will persist. Under our notching criteria, when assigning issue ratings on utility FMBs, we consider the limitations of FMB issuance under the utility's indenture relative to the value of the collateral pledged to bondholders, management's stated intentions on future FMB issuance, and the regulatory limitations on bond issuance. FMB ratings can exceed a CCR on a utility by up to one notch in the 'A' category, two notches in the 'BBB' category, and three notches in speculative-grade categories.

Empire's electric FMBs benefit from a first-priority lien on substantially all of the utility's real property owned or subsequently acquired. Collateral coverage of more than 1.5x supports a recovery rating of '1+' and an issue rating two notches above the CCR.

Outlook

The stable rating outlook reflects our expectation that management will maintain cash flow protection and debt leverage measures in line with the rating. Specifically, our baseline forecast includes accelerating capital expenditures, with adjusted FFO to total debt declining to about 14%, debt to EBITDA hovering around 4.2x, and total debt to total capitalization remaining below 56%. We could lower the ratings if Empire cannot sustain consolidated financial measures of FFO to total debt of at least 13% and debt leverage below 60%. Although we do not envision this, it could occur if the company does not finance its heavy construction program in a conservation fashion, if Empire does not continue to effectively manage its regulatory risk, or if the economy substantially weakens. Given rising capital outlays and our expectations for weakening measures of bondholder protection, we don't anticipate a ratings upgrade during our current forecast period.

Related Criteria And Research

- Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Sept. 28, 2011
- Use Of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009
- Business Risk/Financial Risk Matrix Expanded, May 27, 2009
- Analytical Methodology, April 15, 2008
- Assessing U.S. Utility Regulatory Environments, Nov. 7, 2007

Table 1

Industry Sector: Electric								
	Empire District Electric Co.	Westar Energy Inc.	El Paso Electric Co.					
Rating as of March 22, 2012	BBB-/Stable/A-3	BBB/Stable/A-2	BBB/Stable/					
	Average of past three fiscal years							
(Mil. \$)								
Revenues	538.4	2,028.5	874.4					
EBITDA	188.6	762.4	257.4					
Net income from cont. oper.	47.9	191.8	86.9					
Funds from operations (FFO)	164.0	609.0	225.9					
Capital expenditures	124.8	599.3	224.2					
Free operating cash flow	18.2	(52.0)	7.3					
Dividends paid	41.9	131.0	9.1					
Discretionary cash flow	(23.7)	(182.9)	(1.8					
Cash and short-term investments	8.5	2.8	59.7					
Debt	869.9	3,547.4	1,003.3					
Preferred stock	8.3	10.7	0.0					
Equity	658.9	2,484.2	764.5					
Debt and equity	1,528.9	6,031.6	1,767.7					
Adjusted ratios								
EBITDA margin (%)	35.0	37.6	29.4					
EBIT interest coverage (x)	2.6	2.5	3.0					
Return on capital (%)	7.3	7.0	9.5					
FFO int. cov. (X)	4.5	3.9	4.4					
FFO/debt (%)	18.9	17.2	22.5					
Free operating cash flow/debt (%)	2.1	(1.5)	0.7					
Discretionary cash flow/debt (%)	(2.7)	(5.2)	(0.2)					
Net cash flow/capex (%)	97.9	79.8	96.7					
Debt/EBITDA (x)	4.6	4.7	3.9					
Total debt/debt plus equity (%)	56.9	58.8	56.8					
Return on capital (%)	7.3	7.0	9.5					
Return on common equity (%)	6.4	7.6	9.1					
Common dividend payout ratio (un-adj.) (%	6) 86.0	73.9	10.4					

Table 2

Empire District Electric Co Financial Summary									
Industry Sector: Electric									
		Fise	al year ended De	ec. 31					
	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007				
Rating history	BBB-/Stable/A-3	BBB-/Stable/A-3	BBB-/Stable/A-3	BBB-/Stable/A-3	BBB-/Stable/A-3				
(Mil. \$)									
Revenues	576.9	541.3	497.2	518.2	490.2				

Table 2

Empire District Electric Co Financia	Summary (con				
EBITDA	209.1	190.8	165.9	160.9	150.5
Net income from continuing operations	55.0	47.4	41.3	39.7	33.2
Funds from operations (FFO)	182.9	177.6	131.7	116.6	120.9
Capital expenditures	105.3	109.7	159.3	214.7	186.4
Dividends paid	26.7	52.0	46.9	45.4	41.1
Debt	832.1	886.4	891.3	877.0	668.2
Preferred stock	0.0	0.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
Equity	694.0	657.6	625.2	553.9	564.2
Debt and equity	1,526.1	1,544.0	1,516.5	1,430.9	1,232.4
Adjusted ratios					
EBITDA margin (%)	36.2	35.3	33.4	31.1	30.7
EBIT interest coverage (x)	3.1	2.6	2.1	2,1	2.0
FFO int. cov. (x)	5.1	4.7	3.7	3.6	3.8
FFO/debt (%)	22.0	20.0	14.8	13.3	18.1
Discretionary cash flow/debt (%)	2.7	(2.1)	(8.4)	(18.8)	(17.7)
Net cash flow/capex (%)	148.3	114.5	53.2	33.2	42.9
Debt/debt and equity (%)	54.5	57.4	58.8	61.3	54.2
Return on capital (%)	7.9	7.3	6.6	6.9	6.9
Return on common equity (%)	8.1	5.9	4.8	5.1	5.1
Common dividend payout ratio (un-adj.) (%)	48.6	109.7	108.5	109.0	117.4

Table 3

Reconciliation Of Empire District Electric Co. Reported Amounts With Standard & Poor's Adjusted Amounts (Mil. \$)

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2011--

Empire District Electric Co. reported amounts

	Debt	Shareholders' equity	Revenues	EBITDA	Operating income	Interest expense	Cash flow from operations	Cash flow from operations	Dividends paid	Capital expenditures
Reported	705.2	694.0	576.9	194.5	131.0	41.3	134.6	134.6	26.7	102.5
Standard & Poo	r's adju	ıstments								
Operating leases	4.7			0.3	0.3	0.3	0.7	0.7		
Postretirement benefit obligations	67.5			6.6	6.6		16.8	16.8		
Capitalized interest						0.2	(0.2)	(0.2)		(0.2)
Share-based compensation expense				1.8		**				+- ·
Power purchase agreements	46.1			5.7	2.7	2.7	3.0	3.0	••	3.0
Asset retirement obligations	2.6	-		0.2	0.2	0.2	(0.1)	(0.1)		

Table 3

Reconciliatio	n Of Er	npire D	istrict E	lectric Co.	Reported	ΙΑm	ounts V	Nith Stand	dard & Poor	's Adjusted	Amounts (f	Viil.S)	(conti)
Reclassification of nonoperating income (expenses)	+ +	overseavor en		· ·			(0.7)			***			
Reclassification of working-capital cash flow changes			**							28.2			**
Debt - Accrued interest not included in reported debt	6.0					ale ale				<u></u>			
Total adjustments	126.9	0.0		0.0	14.5	9,1		3.4	20.1	48.3	0.0	2.8	
Standard & Poo	r's adju	isted am	ounts										
								Interest	Cash flow from	Funds from	Dividends		Capital
Adjusted	Debt 832.1		Equity 694.0	Revenues	EBITDA		EBIT	expense	operations 154.7	operations	paid	ехрег	105.3
Adjusted	032.1		094.0	576.9	209.1		140.1	44.7	104.7	182.9	26.7		100.3
Ratings Detail) (As (0)i	Marchiz	23, 2012))	10 m								
Empire District	Electric	Co.			**************************************	0.+1000995500999	manus voi spinor oppicim (il	1144-11910-9-A-yuuquuday/, (11939) 18 60/1197-110-4000					
Corporate Credit I	Rating								BBB-/Stab	le/A-3			
Commercial Pape	ır.												
Local Currency									A-3				
Local Currency Senior Secured (8	lssues)								A-3 BBB+				
	-	us)										The State of	g-1027 (4/2) (10/10/11 11/2) 11/2 11/2 11
Senior Secured (8	l (3 Issue		y	actor and all matters defined actors where the second					BBB+			TO Law Side (SP) Of the POINT EN	g ong sport and a great man and a second
Senior Secured (8 Senior Unsecured	l (3 Issue		y						BBB+	ie/A-3		iii laa-iiii 1990 weed oo ee ee	a kang daga manananga manananan sa
Senior Secured (8 Senior Unsecured Corporate Credi	l (3 Issue		y						BBB+ 8BB-	•		till han still still the start of the start of	
Senior Secured (8 Senior Unsecured Corporate Credi 27-May-2011	l (3 Issue		у						BBB+ BBB- BBB-/Stab	ive/A-3		and the substitute of the subs	

^{*}Unless otherwise noted, all ratings in this report are global scale ratings. Standard & Poor's credit ratings on the global scale are comparable across countries. Standard & Poor's credit ratings on a national scale are relative to obligors or obligations within that specific country.

Aggressive

Financial Risk Profile

Copyright © 2012 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. White S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

McGRAW-HILL